## COAL ACTS BRITISH COAL CORPORATION

## **COAL INDUSTRY ACT 1994**

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 49

Rights to Work Coal in Former Copyhold Land

This notice relates to the land within the parishes/communities of: Beal, Birkin, Byram cum Sutton, Cridling Stubbs and Womersley within the district of Selby and the county of North Yorkshire; Knottingley within the district of Wakefield indicated on the plan numbered 1 which is deposited at the offices of R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd at Harworth Park, Blyth Road, Harworth, Doncaster DN11 8DB (telephone 01302 751751). The plan is available for inspection by appointment between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on

Mondays to Fridays, except public holidays.

R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd whose registered office is at Harworth Park, Blyth Road, Harworth, Doncaster DN118DB, is authorised by a licence under Part II of the Coal Industry Act 1994 to carry on coal mining operations in respect of the land indicated on the plan referred to in paragraph I of this notice.

R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd hereby give notice that there are proposals to carry on coal mining operations in relation to any coal or coal mine which may require the exercise in relation to the land indicated on the plan referred to in paragraph 1 of this notice of such a right as is mentioned in section 49(1) of the Coal Industry Act 1994 namely to carry on coal mining operations as if all retained interests in the coal or coal mine subsisting on 31st August 1975 were vested in R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd notwithstanding that they are, by virtue of any enactment, in fact vested in another person.

The owners of retained interests in any coal or coal mine comprised in or lying under the land in the area to which this notice relates are invited to give notice of their interests within a period which begins with the date of first publication of this notice namely 6th March 1997, and ends six years after the coming into force of this notice in accordance with section 49(6) of the Coal Industry Act 1994, to R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd. Any such notices should be sent to R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd, Harworth Park, Blyth Road, Harworth, Doncaster DN11 8DB. Serial No: RJB 49/004.

C. Bennett, Surveyor & Minerals Manager (North), duly authorised to give this notice on behalf of R.J.B. Mining (UK) Ltd.

6th March 1997. (843)

## HIGHWAYS ACTS

## SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 116 AND SCHEDULE 12 Road Used as Public Path SD 202A Crockenhill

Notice is hereby given that, the District Council of Sevenoaks, acting on behalf of the Kent County Council, the Highway Authority, pursuant to an arrangement made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, intends to apply to the Dartford Magistrates Court sitting at The Sessions House, Highfield Road, Dartford at 2 p.m. on Tuesday, 15th April 1997, for an Order that:
(i) Road Used as Public Path SD 202A in the parish of

Crockenhill between its junction with Daltons Road and its junction with Footpath SD 202B should be stopped-up on the grounds that it is unnecessary subject to the reservation of a

bridleway; and

(ii) the bridleway rights so reserved over path SD 202A from a point approximately 740 metres east-south-east of the junction of the path with Daltons Road (point A) and extending in a south-south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 165 metres to the junction of SD 202A with Footpath SD 202B (point B) should be diverted to a line extending from point A in an east-south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 120 metres and thence in a south-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 210 metres to point B so as to make the path more commodious to the public.

The effect of the said Order is shown in the plan which may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the District Council at Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks and at 37 High Street,

Swanley during normal office hours.

R. J. Shulver, Acting Chief Executive

Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1HG.

6th March 1997.

(738)